

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/31/2020 12:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99273-8

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeal Division II No. 53248-4-II

CHRISTOPHER W. SARTIN and ROSE M. RYKER,
Individually and as a marital community,
Petitioners,

v.

THE ESTATE OF ALONZO MCPIKE; PIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT AREA CORPORATION, a/k/a PIERCE
TRANSIT, MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, a Washington corporation
d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL HOSPITAL; MULTICARE
OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE; and RICHARD GILBERT, M.D.,
individually.

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Caryn Geraghty Jorgensen
WSBA No. 27514
John Fetters
WSBA No. 40800
Raymond S. Weber
WSBA No. 18207
Samantha K. Pitsch
WSBA No. 54190
Attorneys for Respondents Estate of Alonzo
McPike and Pierce Transit
Stokes Lawrence, P.S.
1420 5th Avenue, Ste 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 626-6000
Facsimile: (206) 386-7343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS AND INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Regulatory Background 3

 B. Procedural Background..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT 8

A. Rules 13.4(b)(1) and (2) Do Not Support Review.
 8

 1. Washington’s Sudden Incapacitation
 Doctrine 9

 2. The Restatement Conforms to Washington
 Law. 11

 3. Petitioners’ Argument Conflicts with
 Washington law..... 13

 4. The Decisions Below Conform to *Kaiser*
 and *Presleigh*..... 14

 5. Petitioners’ complaint regarding the legal
 conclusions flowing from this record does
 not justify review..... 16

B. Rule 13.4(b)(4) Does Not Support Review..... 19

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colella v. King Cty.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 386, 433 P.2d 154 (1967)	8
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	15
<i>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 461, 398 P.2d 14 (1965), amended sub nom. <i>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 461, 401 P.2d 350 (1965).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Willis Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 394, 377 P.3d 244 (2016)	13
<i>Presleigh v. Lewis</i> , 13 Wn. App. 212, 534 P.2d 606 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Rao v. Auburn Gen. Hosp.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 124, 573 P.2d 834 (1978)	15
<i>Sartin v. Estate of McPike</i> , 475 P.3d 522 (Wn. App. 2020).....	passim
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)	8

Out of State Cases

<i>Brannon v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 507 So.2d 194 (La. 1987).....	12
<i>Burns v. Grezeka</i> , 508 N.E.2d 449 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	12
<i>Freese v. Lemmon</i> , 267 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1978).....	12
<i>Goodrich v. Blair</i> , 646 P.2d 890 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982).....	12
<i>Holcomb v. Miller</i> , 269 N.E.2d 885 (Ind. Ct. App. 1971)	12
<i>Howle v. PYA/Monarch, Inc.</i> , 344 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986)	12
<i>Jenkins v. Morgan</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1244 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Lutzkovitz v. Murray</i> , 339 A.2d 64 (Del. 1975).....	12
<i>McCall v. Wilder</i> , 913 S.W.2d 150 (Tenn. 1995).....	12
<i>Moore v. Presnell</i> , 379 A.2d 1246 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1977).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Paxton</i> , 186 So.2d 244 (Miss. 1966).....	12
<i>Parker v. Washington</i> , 421 P.2d 861 (Okla. 1966).....	12

<i>Rogers v. Wilhelm-Olsen</i> , 748 S.W.2d 671 (Ky. Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Storjohn v. Fay</i> , 519 N.W.2d 521 (Neb. 1994)	12
<i>van der Hout v. Johnson</i> , 446 P.2d 99 (Or. 1968)	12
<i>Walker v. Cardwell</i> , 348 So.2d 1049 (Ala. 1977).....	12
<i>Watts v. Smith</i> , 226 A.2d 160 (D.C. 1967).....	12
<i>Witt v. Merricks</i> , 168 S.E.2d 517 (Va. 1969)	12
<i>Word v. Jones</i> , 516 S.E.2d 144 (N.C. 1999)	12

Statutes

RCW 36.57A.010(7).....	6
RCW 46.25.030(3).....	5
RCW 46.25.040	5
RCW 46.25.050	3
RCW 46.25.140	3
RCW 46.25.055 (2003).....	3

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Phys. & Emot. Harm § 11(b) (Am. Law Inst. 2010).....	11
Restatement § 11 cmt. d.....	12
Restatement § 11(b)	13
Restatement Second, Torts § 283C.....	12
Timothy E. Travers, <i>Liability for automobile accident allegedly caused by driver’s blackout, sudden unconsciousness, or the like</i> , 93 A.L.R.3d 326.....	12

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	8
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	19

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 383.71(b).....	5
49 C.F.R. § 390.3T.....	5

49 C.F.R. § 390.3T(f)(2)	6
49 C.F.R. § 390.5T.....	5, 6
49 C.F.R. § 391.67	4
49 C.F.R. Pt. 391, App. A(II)(F)(3).....	17
49 C.F.R. Pt. 391, App. A(II)(F)(4).....	17
49 C.F.R. Pt. 391, App. A(II)(F)(5).....	17
49 C.F.R. § 392.3.....	18
WAC 308-100-100.....	4
